Vesting a Reserve in the Patea County Council.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

# Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W has been duly set apart as a site for a roadman's cottage : And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chair-

General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chair-man, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Patea : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Patea, in trust, as a site for a roadman's cottage.

#### SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 681 (Patea District), Block XIV, Hawera Survey District : Area, 1 rood 35.7 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/526.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Napier Borough Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto VV has been duly set apart for municipal purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Napier : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and is expression of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Napier, in trust, for municipal purposes.

#### SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

Town Section 711, Town of Napier: Area, 2 acres 1 rood 20 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON,

(L. and S. 6/5/6.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting a Reserve in the Kowai County Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W has been duly set apart for plantation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Kowai: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice

and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Kowai, in trust, for plantation purposes.

#### SCHEDULE.

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 2597, Block VII, Grey Survey District: Area, 11 acres 3 roods, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting the Control of a Reserve for a Resting-place for Travelling Stock in the Whakatane County Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W has been permanently reserved as a resting-place for travelling-stock : And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Whakatane County Council :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Whakatane County Council.

### SCHEDULE.

#### AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 6, Block III, Rangitaiki Lower Survey District: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 30 perches, more or less

# F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 4/637.)

(L. and S. 9/1545.)

Vesting the Control of a Gravel Reserve in the Vincent County Council.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been permanently reserved for gravel purposes : And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Vincent County Council : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, ord in curving of the new read the state Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Vincent County Council.

# SCHEDULE.

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 14s, Manuherikia Settlement : Area, 2 acres 1 rood 8 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 8/9/103.)